

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals
(Hoekstra, P.J., and Sawyer and Gleicher, JJ.)

In the Matter of Wangler/Paschke,
Minor Children.

Supreme Court No. 149537

Court of Appeals No. 318186

Sanilac Circuit No. 07035009-NA
Hon. John R. Monaghan

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
FAMILY DEFENSE ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN**

Respectfully Submitted By:

Liisa R. Speaker (P65728)
SPEAKER LAW FIRM, PLLC
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
230 N. Sycamore Street
(517) 482-8933
Lansing, MI 48933

John Ceci (P64636)
JOHN CECI, PLLC
726 W. Grand River Ave.
Brighton, MI 48116-2392
(810) 299-2734
john@attorneyceci.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Family Defense Attorneys of Michigan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. A “Dispositional Order” Within the Context of a Termination of Parental Rights Proceeding is an Order that Terminates Parental Rights Instead of Ordering a Different Course of Action 5

II. The Court of Appeals Dissent was Correct in Concluding that the Termination Order was the First Dispositional Order..... 8

 A. The Court of Appeals Dissent and Orders in Child Welfare Cases 8

 B. Why The Allegations Pled to do not Support Jurisdiction 10

III. *In re Hatcher* cannot apply as a collateral bar to a parent’s due process challenge of the adjudication procedure 15

RELIEF REQUESTED 25

APPENDIX Tab

- *People v Antjuan Owens*, an unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued September 11, 2007 (Docket No. 271064) A
- *In re SJT*, unpublished per curiam opinion of Court of Appeals, issued March 26, 2015 (Docket No. 323246) B
- *In re Hudson/Morgan*, unpublished per curiam opinion of Court of Appeals, Issued, August 26, 2008 (Docket 282765)..... C
- *In re CMH/CAH*, unpublished per curiam opinion of Court of Appeals, issued November 27, 2012 (Docket Nos. 309440 & 309441)..... D

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banner v Banner</i> , 45 Mich App 148; 206 NW2d 234 (1973)	3, 18
<i>Estes v Titus</i> , 481 Mich 573; 751 NW2d 493 (2008)	3, 5
<i>Harmsen v Fizzell</i> , 354 Mich 60; 92 NW2d 631 (1958)	18
<i>Hosner v Brown</i> , 40 Mich App 515 (1972).....	9
<i>In re Brock</i> , 442 Mich 101, 108; 499 NW2d 752 (1993)	5
<i>In re CMH/CAH</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of Court of Appeals, issued November 27, 2012 (Docket Nos. 309440 & 309441)	20, 21
<i>In re Farris</i> , 497 Mich 959; 858 NW2d 468 (2015)	20
<i>In re Hatcher</i> , 443 Mich 426 (1993).....	1, 3, 5, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re Hudson</i> , 483 Mich 928; 763 NW2d 618 (2009)	20, 24
<i>In re Hudson/Morgan</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of Court of Appeals, Issued, August 26, 2008 (Docket 282765)	20
<i>In re Kanjia</i> , __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __ (December 30, 2014).....	19, 20
<i>In re Mason</i> , 486 Mich 142; 782 NW2d 747 (2010)	5
<i>In re Miller</i> , 433 Mich 331; 445 NW2d 161 (1989).....	5
<i>In re Regnier</i> , 497 Mich 975; 860 NW2d 131 (2015)	20
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 495 Mich 394 at 404 (2014).....	5, 15, 19, 20
<i>In re SJT</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of Court of Appeals, issued March 26, 2015 (Docket No. 323246)	15
<i>In re Trejo Minors</i> , 462 Mich 341; 612 NW2d 407 (2000).....	5
<i>In re Youmans</i> , 156 Mich App 679; 401 NW2d 905 (1986)	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Jackson City Bank & Trust Co v Fredrick</i> ,	

271 Mich 538; 260 NW 908 (1935) 17, 18, 22

Lehman v Lehman, 312 Mich 102; 19 NW2d 502 (1945) 14

People v Antjuan Owens, an unpublished opinion per curiam of the
 Court of Appeals, issued September 11, 2007 (Docket No. 271064),
 lv den 480 Mich 1012, 743 NW2d 53 (2008) 13

People v Tennyson, 487 Mich 730; 790 NW2d 354 (2010) 10, 11, 13, 14

Statutes

MCL 712A.2 13, 21, 23

MCL 712A.17 22

MCL 712A.18 6, 7, 8

MCL 712A.18f 6

MCR 3.971 20, 22, 23, 24

MCR 3.972 21

MCR 3.973 6, 7

MCR 5.971 4
